UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL REPORT

2521 Central Avenue Alameda, California

May 1993

- 4-5-93 Cottle Industries was contracted to remove one 1,500 to gallon heating oil tank for the Celia Harris Trust.
 4-7-93 Applied to Alameda County Health Department for a tank removal permit. Notified Bay Area Air Quality Management District of our intention to remove the tank.
- 4-23-93 Received permit from Alameda County Health Department and applied to City of Alameda Fire Prevention Division through Central Permit Bureau for tank removal permit.
- 4-26-93 Began exploratory excavation by hand in order to confirm the existence of the tank in the designated location. The tank was found in the designated area and had a burial depth of approximately 7 feet.
- 4-27-93 Received permit from the City of Alameda and ordered our backhoe to the job for further excavation of the tank.
- 4-28-93 Tank excavation continued with the backhoe along with excavation and removal of fuel oil piping.
- 4-28-93 A sewer line was encountered above one end of the tank and was lightly damaged and repaired immediately, without interruption of service. The tank was found to contain approximately 1,000 gallons of water, which appeared to be relatively clean.
- 4-29-93 The water in the tank was pumped out and transported to a licensed disposal facility by Steam Valve Machine Co. of Oakland, CA (a licensed hazardous materials hauler).

At the appropriate time, prior to tank removal, dry ice was introduced into the tank at a ratio of 2.5 lbs. per 100 gallons of tank volume. With the approval of the Fire and Health Department Inspectors, the tank was remove from the excavation and examined for the presence of perforations and corrosion. Several 1/4" to 3/8" diameter holes were observed in the tank during examination of the tank prior to loading it onto the truck.

The tank was transported to Erickson Environmental (a licensed disposal facility) by Trident Truck Line (a licensed hazardous materials hauler).

After tank removal, two soil samples were taken from the tank pit, one from each end of the excavation. The soil samples were collected with a hand auger and brass sleeves were driven into the hollow stem of the auger. The sleeves were packaged using teflon sheets with plastic end caps and placed on ice for transport to Superior Analytical for analysis.

One water sample was collected using a disposable bailer and placed in glass sample containers for transport to Superior Analytical.

One composite soil sample was collected from the spoil pile in order to determine the suitability of the soil for use as backfill material for the excavation. The spoil was placed in the excavation in order to protect the sidewalk from further undermining, with the understanding that it must be re-excavated if found to be contaminated.

- 4-30-93 The sample results received from were Superior Analytical. The results indicated that the spoil and soil from the excavation were both clean when tested for (TPHD) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel and (BTXE) Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes, and Ethyl Benzene. the water sample indicated the presence of Diesel (1,300 ppb), Xylenes (2.0 ppb), Ethyl Benzene (.4 ppb), Toluene (.7 ppb), and Benzene (ND).
- 4-30-93 Based upon the analytical results, we imported clean backfill sand and backfilled and compacted it into the excavation to re-establish existing grade in the area. Further work to be done in the area will be presented in our recommendations for the site.

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

2521 Central Avenue Alameda, California Based upon the analytical results, nothing further will have to be done with the soil. However, because of the contamination found in the water we feel that a groundwater investigation and construction of three groundwater monitoring wells would be appropriate at the site. The wells will have to be monitored quarterly for a minimum of one year or until four consecutive sampling events indicated the groundwater to be clean and fee of contaminants.

The monitoring wells are to be constructed following locally accepted guidelines for monitoring well construction. A work plan must be filed with the Alameda County Health, Hazardous Materials Division, for review and permitting prior to commencement of monitoring well work.

HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN

FOR

2521 Central Avenue

Alameda, California

APRIL 7, 1993

HEALTH & SAFRTY PLAN

INTRODUCTION:

Cottle Industries Health and Safety Program is designed to meet the requirements of 29 CFR 1910.120.

The objective of this Health and Safety Plan is to establish health and safety guidelines for the removal of one underground fuel storage tank at 2521 Central Avenue, Alameda, California. The project will consist of the removal of one underground fuel storage tanks, collection of soil and/or water samples for analyses as necessary, backfilling and compaction of clean imported soil to displace tank volume, and general site cleanup and surface restoration following the completion of site operations. General information pertaining to the site is provided in Table 1.

TABLE 1

GENERAL INFORMATION

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

2521 Central Avenue Alameda, CA

Site: Apartment building

Location: 2521 Central Avenue, Alameda, California

Background Review: Preliminary and Incomplete

SITE/HAZARD OVERVIEW

Apparent Hazard: Low

Type of Facility: Apartment Complex

Status of Facility: Active

Waste Types: Liquid, Solid

Waste Characteristics: Toxic, Ignitable, Volatile

Hazard Type: Liquid, Fumes, Vapors

CHARACTERIZATION OF WASTE PRODUCTS

The chemicals of concern on site are petroleum hydrocarbons. A summary of the health effects is given in Appendix I.

SITE SAFETY WORK PLAN

GENERAL:

Operations that will be conducted on the site include excavation and removal of underground fuel tank, the collection of soil samples and appropriate groundwater samples, backfilling and compaction of clean soil, and general site cleanup and surface restoration. The procedures for collection of soil and groundwater samples are describe in Appendix II. The Site Safety Officer (Table 3), will assess the hazard of inhalation of vapors or particulate matter according to meteorological conditions and the phase of site operations, and will determine when and in what areas of the site personnel will be required to wear respirators.

Onsite personnel are trained to be aware of the potential for temperature stress during site operations. The combination of overexertion, protective clothing and ambient temperature extremes could cause stress which can lead to dehydration if body liquids and minerals are not replaced, heat exhaustion in warm climate, and hypothermia in cold climates, etc. Rest periods and replacement of body fluids by potable drinking water and electrolyte containing beverages are required to prevent heat stress during site operations.

HRALTH AND SAFETY RESPONSIBILITIES FOR KRY PERSONNEL:

The Project Manager and the Site Safety Officer will be responsible for planning and coordinating all activities onsite and will ensure that a Tailgate Safety Meeting form is obtained before work begins. They will also ensure the Tailgate Safety Meeting form is signed daily by each employee onsite and that the Health and Safety Plan is reviewed before work begins by all site operations personnel.

The Site Safety Officer will be responsible for implementing all facets of the Health and Safety Plan during site operations, including briefing all participants in the Health and Safety Plan requirements, ensuring that all necessary permits are onsite, enforcing the use of hearing protection where required, establishing the exclusion zone or other safe zones as appropriate, and determining actions to be taken in case of an emergency onsite. The Site Safety Officer will bring all real of potential health and safety problems to the attention of the Project Manager.

The Project Manager will be responsible for determining all sitespecific health and safety decisions and will oversee their implementation.

WORK TRAINING REQUIREMENTS:

As required by 29 CFR 1910.120, all site operations personnel will have completed at least 40 hours of health and safety training prior to entering the site. Additionally, the Site Supervisor will have completed an additional 8 hours of specialized instruction. Evidence is generally demonstrated by a Certificate of Training. In addition, no visitors will be allowed inside the exclusion zone if compliance with the training provisions of 29 CFR 1910.120 cannot be demonstrated.

MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS:

As required by 29 CFR 1910.120, all site operations personnel shall participate in a medical surveillance (Occupational monitoring program (as appropriate for each project). Documentation will be required from all subcontractor site operations personnel to demonstrate this compliance. Industries' employee's records are maintained in Cottle Industries Health and Safety Records section.

DOCUMENTATION:

Compliance with the Health and Safety Plan review requirement will be documented on a sign-off sheet during the safety briefing attendance meetings which will be scheduled at the beginning of field operations and which will be reviewed at the beginning of each day during the conduct of site operations. A sign-off sheet is presented in Appendix III.

This meeting, also known as the Tailgate Safety Meeting, will be conducted by the Site Safety Officer or the Site Operations Supervisor (Table 2). This meeting must be attended by all Cottle Industries employees and other subcontractors working on the project that day. It is strongly recommended that all non-employees at the site also attend.

GENERAL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS:

The following general safety requirements shall be followed by all site operations personnel, or qualified visitors, working and/or entering the site during the conduct of the site operations.

- * No site operations personnel or visitors will be allowed onsite without the prior knowledge and consent of the Site Safety Officer.
- * There will be no activities conducted onsite without sufficient backup personnel. At a minimum, two persons must be present on the site during the conduct of the site operations. A trained Cottle Industries supervisor, as required by 29 CFR 1910.120, must be present onsite at all times during the conduct of site operations.

- * All site operations personnel shall immediately bring to the attention of the Site Safety Officer or Project Manager any unsafe condition or practice associated with the site operations activities that they are unable to correct themselves.
- * There will be no smoking, eating, chewing gum, drinking or tobacco consumption inside the Exclusion Zone/controlled are.
- * Good housekeeping practices will be used onsite at all times.
- * Hands shall be thoroughly cleaned prior to smoking, eating or other activities outside the Exclusion Zone/controlled area.
- * All borings will be monitored to prevent inadvertent contact.
- * Site operations personnel must avoid unnecessary contamination, including walking through known or suspected "hot spots" or contaminated puddles, kneeling or sitting on the ground, leaning against potentially contaminated barrels or equipment.
- * A fire extinguisher (minimum rating 10:B:C) will be onsite at all times.
- * Respiratory devices will not be worn with beards, long sideburns, or under any other conditions that prevent a proper seal while the respirator is being worn.
- * Contact lenses will not be worn with respirators in use.
- * Only designated personnel will be allowed to operate specialize equipment (e.g. drill rig).
- * No confined space entry is authorized by this Health and Safety Plan.

EXCLUSION ZONE/CONTROLLED AREA:

An Exclusion Zone will be established immediately around the tank excavation and excavating equipment. A map will also be posted onsite showing these areas. The following activities will be conducted in the Exclusion Zone:

- * Equipment staging
- * Excavation and removal of tank and related piping
- * Soil sampling
- * Groundwater sampling and monitoring (as appropriate)

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT:

The level of protection will be Level D (modified if appropriate) with upgrade to Level C if appropriate. Level D includes the following equipment:

- * Hard hat
- * Gloves
- * Proper work clothes
- * Proper work boots
- * Earplugs or earmuffs (while working on or around operating equipment)

Level C includes the following equipment:

- * Hard hat
- * Routine work clothes under disposable Tyvek coveralls
- * Steel-toes safety boots under disposable PVC booties
- * Protective eyewear
- * Nitrile (green) gloves (when handling soil, during testing, sampling, shovelling, etc.)
- * NIOSH approved full face respirator (or half face respirator with goggles) equipped with high efficiency combination cartridges for toxic particulates and organic vapors

The decision to upgrade to Level C protective equipment will be determined by the onsite H & S Officer.

DECONTAMINATION:

Decontamination consists of contamination - reduction phases and personal hygiene for site operations. The following decontamination / contamination reduction steps will be used:

- * Maximize the use of disposable clothing for personal protection (latex surgical gloves, Tyvek coveralls and PVC booties).
- * Remove disposable PVC booties, Tyvek coveralls, outer gloves and inner gloves and dispose of them in a clean unused garbage bag(s).

- * Remove respirator, remove cartridges and discard them. Return respirator to storeroom at the end of the job. All respirators will be properly washed, sanitized, tagged and stored.
- * The garbage bag(s) holding disposable items from the site operations will be placed in securely covered, clearly marked 55-gallon steel drums and placed in an area of the site at the direction of the Site Engineer. Final disposition will be in accordance with site remedial action.
- * Wash hands and face with soap immediately upon exiting the Exclusion Zone.
- * After departing the site, site operations personnel should shower as soon as possible.
- * After departing the site, fabric work clothes and undergarments should be washed as soon as possible using routine wash method.
- (As appropriate) Each piece of equipment (tools and all vehicles contacting potentially contaminated materials) must be decontaminated before it leaves the operation site. equipment designated for area done must be decontamination (to be determined). Large items of equipment, vehicles and trucks, should be subjected to decontamination by high pressure water washes or steam. special solution, such as Liqui-Nox, a 1% to 2% TSP Solution, or Bola Degreaser, may have to be used on equipment or heavily soiled items. All wash and rinse water must be contained (on Visqueen for large equipment, in 5-gallon buckets for tools), collected, and stored in marked 55-gallon drums on site until final disposition is determined.

PHYSICAL HAZARDS:

The physical hazards associated with operating heavy equipment are as follows:

- * Moving machine parts
- * "Struck-by" or roll over injuries from the equipment
- * Noise
- * Exposure to contaminated particulate matter while boring soil
- * Possible contact with gas or power lines during excavating
- * Possible contact with underground utilities

All personnel operating heavy equipment will be experienced in the proper operating procedures and the safety precautions.

Noise levels for heavy equipment operators may be expected to exceed 85 decibels on the A-weighted scale. Therefore, heavy equipment operators will wear disposable earplugs or earmuffs with a Noise Reduction Rating (NRR) of at least 25 decibels. A hearing conservation program, in conformance with OSHA requirements, will be in effect throughout the duration of the project.

Care will be used when moving excavated soil to avoid creating a dust. An air purifying respirator may be required while performing any operation where sufficient dust may be generated. See Personal Protective Equipment section.

The Project Manager or the Site Safety Officer shall investigate the site for potential gas and power lines above and below ground before excavating. This includes contacting the Underground Service Alert organization at (800) 642-2444 at least 48 hours prior to the job start. No excavation will occur in any area where such lines are found.

OCCUPATIONAL EXPOSURE MONITORING:

In order to prevent overexposures to employees of physical and chemical agents, it may be necessary to conduct monitoring evaluations. Environmental agents of concern on this project may include airborne concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons, noise, or temperature extremes. The Site Safety Officer may use any of the following equipment to assess employee exposure:

- * HNu (or similar) Photoionization Detector
- * Foxboro Organic Vapor Analyzer/Flame Ionization Detector
- * Draeger Colorimetric Indicator Tubes
- * Quest Noise Dosimeter
- * Gilian personal Air Sampling Pumps, with appropriate media
- * Metrosonics WEGT Heat Stress Monitor
- * Combustible gas indicator with ppm scale (Gastech 1314 or equivalent)
- * Oxygen detector

EMERGENCY INFORMATION:

A description of local resources available in case of emergency is presented on Table 2.

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES FOR INJURY:

If an injury should occur on the site and involves exposure to gross contamination, the local emergency contacts (Table 2) will be

notified of the incident and of the potential contaminants involved. Before being transported to the medical care facility, the victim will undergo a gross washdown using clear water after removal of all contaminated clothing. This will reduce the chance of spreading contaminants to the emergency vehicle and local hospital.

If an accident should occur onsite which results in a minor injury (e.g. cuts or bruises), a first aid kit and portable eye wash unit will be available for treatment.

If an accident should occur onsite which results in a major trauma (e.g. fractured bones or severe lacerations), the local emergency telephone number (911) will be used to contact emergency services. The victim will not be transported in any vehicle other than a fully-equipped emergency vehicle.

SAFETY EQUIPMENT CHECKLIST:

A Safety Equipment Checklist is presented on Table 3.

TABLE 2

EMERGENCY INFORMATION LOCAL RESOURCES

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

2521 Central Avenue Alameda, CA

Ambulance: Acme - Western Ambulance Service - 911

Dispatch 510-653-6622

Hospital Emergency: Alameda Hospital Emergency 510-523-4357

2070 Clinton Avenue Alameda, CA 94501

Route to hospital: Exit site going North on Central Ave., turn

left on Park St., turn left on Clinton Ave. the hospital will be on the left, enter the hospital grounds and proceed to the

appropriate facility.

Local Police: Dial 911

Local Fire: Dial 911

Alameda County Health Agency: 510-271-4320

Cottle Industries Project Manager: David E. Cottle, Sr.

Cottle Industries Site Safety Officer: David E. Cottle, Sr.

Cottle Industries Operations Supervisor: Rich Stritt

TABLE 3

SAFETY EQUIPMENT CHECKLIST

HRALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

2521 Central Avenue Alameda, CA

MONITORING AND SURVEILLANCE

PERSONAL PROTECTION

Full face respirator
Half-face respirator
High efficiency combination cartridges for
toxic particulates, organic vapors, and
acid gasses
Safety boots Industrial grade work boots
with steel toe
Tyvek coveralls
Safety glasses
Goggles
Hard hat
PVC rain gear
Nitrile (green) gloves
Latex gloves
PVC booties

MISCELLANEOUS

First aid kit
Drinking water

Kye wash kit
Fire extinguisher

Kar plugs or earmuffs

PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION EQUIPMENT

Clear water 5-gallon plastic buckets Liqui-Nox Hand soap Plastic garbage bags Paper hand towels

APPENDIX I HEALTH EFFECTS OF WASTE PRODUCTS

APPENDIX I

HEALTH EFFECTS OF WASTE PRODUCTS

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS:

BENZENE

Benzene is a colorless liquid with an aromatic odor. Benzene may potentially create an explosion hazard. Benzene is incompatible with strong oxidizers, chlorine, and bromine with iron. Benzene is irritating to the eyes, nose, and respiratory system. Prolonged exposure may result in giddiness, headache, nausea, staggering gait, fatigue, bone marrow depression, or abdominal pain. Routes of entry include inhalation, absorption, ingestion, and skin or eye contact. The target organs are blood, the central nervous system (CNS), skin, bone marrow, eyes, and respiratory system. Benzene is carcinogenic.

TOLURNE

Toluene is a colorless liquid with an aromatic odor like benzene. Toluene may potentially create an explosion hazard. Toluene is incompatible with strong oxidizers. Prolonged exposure may result in fatigue, confusion, euphoria, dizziness, headache, dilation of pupils, lacrimation, insomnia, dermatitis, or photophobia. Routes of entry are inhalation, absorption, ingestion, and skin or eye contact. The target organs are the CNS, liver, kidneys, and skin.

XYLENES

There are three isomers of xylenes; ortho, meta and para. Each is a colorless liquid with an aromatic odor. Xylene may potentially create an explosion hazard. Xylene is incompatible with strong oxidizers. Xylene is irritating to the eyes, nose, and throat. Prolonged exposure may result in dizziness, excitement, drowsiness, staggering gait, corneal vacuolization, vomiting, abdominal pain, and dermatitis. Routes of entry are inhalation, absorption, ingestion, skin or eye contact. The target organs are the CNS, eyes, gastrointestinal tract, blood, liver, kidneys, and skin.

ETHYLBENZENE

is a colorless Ethylbenzene liquid with an aromatic odor. Ethylbenzene potentially may create an explosion Ethylbenzene is incompatible with strong oxidizers. Ethylbenzene is irritating to the eyes and mucous membranes. Prolonged exposure may result in headache, dermatitis, narcosis, or coma. entry include inhalation, ingestion, and skin or eye contact. target organs are the eyes, upper respiratory system, skin, and CNS.

ORGANIC LEAD

Organic lead (tetraethyl lead) is a colorless liquid with a slight musty odor. It is a gasoline anti-knock additive. It is toxic by inhalation, ingestion, and skin absorption. The target organs are the liver, CNS, kidneys and skin. Lead is concentrated largely in bone tissues, and in the soft tissues and blood in minor amounts. Children and fetuses are especially susceptible to lead poisoning. Organic lead is a suspected teratogen.

DIESEL

Diesel fuel is a petroleum-based oil and is available in various grades, one of them being synonymous with fuel oil Number 2. The greatest health concern with diesel at this site is skin contact with contaminated soil. Diesel on simple contact may defat the skin, which can lead to irritation, infection and dermatitis.

Diesel is not sufficiently volatile, and if not found in high enough concentrations in the soil at this site, will not constitute an inhalation hazard. However, air purifying respirators are available to employees for nuisance odors.

WASTE OIL

Motor lubricating oil has a very low hazard rating in its initial form. The oral toxicity of unused motor oil and its additives tend to be very low because of their low vapor pressures. Inhalation does not present a problem, except if misting occurs or a heavily oil-contaminated dust is present. Frequent and prolonged direct skin contact may produce skin irritation and dermatitis in certain hypersensitive individuals.

Used motor oil is considered to be more toxic than unused oil. In the used form, the oil may contain relatively low levels of certain metals such as sodium, iron, zinc, boron, chromium, aluminum, silicon, copper, silver and lead, and certain transformation products resulting from elevated temperature and pressure in an operating engine. These metals and transformation products would not be considered hazardous unless an oil mist was generated, a heavily oil-contaminated dust was present, the oil was ingested into the stomach, or if significant skin contact occurred. Waste oil is a mutagen and a California Proposition 65 listed carcinogen.

Although it has a low hazard rating, waste oil, as a common good personal hygiene practice, should be handled with care, avoiding skin contact and breathing vapors or contaminated dust. This is because waste oil is sometimes found to contain toxic compounds such as PCBs and various solvents.

PERMIT FORMS

2521 Central Avenue Alameda, California

P.O. BOX 7

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 510/271-4320

DEPARIMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

470 – 27th Street, Third Floor

Ockland, CA 94512

Tolephone: (415) 874-7237

Those plens have have environed and found to be according to soil found to be according to soil found to be according to the fact that the found to be according to the fact that fact that fact the fact

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

* * * Complete according to attached instructions * * *

1.	Business Name Celia Harris Trust
	Business Owner Celia Harris Trust
2.	site Address 2521 Central Avenue
	City Alancka Zip Phone
3.	Mailing Address 155 Grand Avanue, #100
	city Oukland zip 9442-3757 Phone 50-874-1955
4.	Land Owner Colin Harris Trust
	Address 15 Grand Ave, Am City, State CA Zip 946/2-3757
5.	Generator name under which tank will be manifested
	EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAC
	The Department coust witness removal of all Under- grants for the second county had uncoments

ה ולולונו של והללה

6.	contractor Cottle Industries
	Address P.O. Box 7
	city Antioch CA 94509 Phone 510-754-9935
	License Type A · HazardousID# 481494
	*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold Kazardous Maste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has been received, in addition, to holding the appropriate contractors license type.
7.	Consultant N/A
•	Address
	City Phone
8.	Contact Person for Investigation
	Name Roy Partle Title Estimator
	Phone 510 754-9735
9.	Number of tanks being closed under this plan
	Length of piping being removed under this plan
	Total number of tanks at facility one
10.	State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see instructions).
	** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled ** as hazardous waste
	a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
	Name Erikson Environmental EPA I.D. No. CAD 00 9466 397
	Hauler License No License Exp. Date
	Address Par Blid.
	city Richard State CA Zip 94809
	b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
	Name Enikson Environmental EPA I.D. No. CABOOTY16392
	Address
	city <u>Richmond</u> state <u>CA</u> zip <u>94804</u> -

	c) Tank and Piping Transporter
	Name Dexanna Ltd. EPA I.D. No. CAD 982433566
	Hauler License No License Exp. Date
	Address Athena Court
	city Concord State CA zip 99519
	City William Court of the City
	d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
	Name Frickson EnvironmentilEPA I.D. No. CADON 74166397
	Address Parr Blvd.
	city Richard State CA Zip 94804
11.	Experienced Sample Collector
	Name Alvin Knackstedt
	company Cottle Industries
	Address P.O.Box 7
	city Antroch, State CA 2ip 94509 Phone 50.754-9935
12.	Laboratory
	Name Mccampbell Apolytical
	Address 110 2rd Ave. South
	city Pacheco state CA zip 9455-3
	State Certification No. 1644
13.	Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [] No [X]
	If yes, describe.

14.	Describe	methods	to	he	used	for	rendering	tank	inert
4.4	Depetitue	mechous	CO	ν e	useu	LOT	rengerring	CUIIN	THETE

Introduction	of Dry-Ica to	tank at a ratio
of 25 165,	Der 100 aalen	s of tank volumes

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank		Material to	Location and	
Capacity	Use History (see instructions)	be sampled (tank contents, soil, ground- water, etc.)		
15 For gallens	Herting Oil	Soil If groundwater is observed in tank pit, one groundwater sample and two soil samples to be collected from walls next to tank ends.	And Got below tank bottom. -2 soil samples to be collected, one from each end of tank	

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water be present in the excavation.

	Excavated/Stockpiled Soil				
Stockpiled Soil Volume (Estimated) 15 Yawls (C, U,)	Sampling Plan One sample from each end of tempe, approve foot below the trule bottom in nutive undistribed soil a I sample/zoyd3 if to be reused on site. I sample/so he disposed of eff site.	primately			

stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed. See attached Table 2.

Contaminant Sought	EPA, DHS, or Other Sample Preparation Method Number	EPA, DHS, or Other Analysis Method Number	Method Detection Limit	
Herting Oil	· *	TPHO GCF103555 BTX \$ E (8020 18240 TPH \$ BTXE (8260)	Soil. Ipp.n W	er:

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

	·
18.	Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy
	Name of Insurer PC948686 M.A. HAYS CO.
19.	Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20.	Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)
21.	Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)
22.	Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed in item 22 of the instructions.
I dinf	eclare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and ormation provided above are correct and true.
nee Env	nderstand that information in addition to that provided above may be ded in order to obtain an approval from the Department of ironmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until s plan is approved.
I u thi	nderstand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void s plan if prior approval is not obtained.
Com Adm und the	nderstand that all work performed during this project will be done in pliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health inistration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I erstand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not red nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the project Hazardous Materials specialist at least three working days in

Name (please type) David E. Cottle, Sr. - Cottle Industries

advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Daniel & Cottle

Name (please type) BETTY ANN HUNTER

Signature of Contractor

Date April 5, 1993

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

sidewalk LAWN Area 2521 DRIVEWAY CENTRA)

AGORD. CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

ISSUE DATE (MM/DD/YY)

2/25/1993

RODUCER

510-235-0353 FAX 510-235-5058 M.A. HAYS COMPANY INC. 3700 NEVIN AVENUE RICHMOND CA 94805 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

COMPANIES	AFFORDING	COVERAGE
-----------	-----------	----------

	COMPANY LETTER	A	INDEMNITY	
**************************************	COMPANY LETTER	B		
COTTLE INDUSTRIES P.O. BOX 163	COMPANY	С		
ANTIOCH, CA 94509	COMPANY LETTER	D	•	
•	COMPANY	E	 ,	

OVERAGES

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

			; ' ' ' ' ' ' '		
0 71	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY SPRICTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	Likety
	GENERAL LIABILITY		[GENERAL AGGREGATE
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG. \$
	CLAMS MADE : OCCUR.	· •		;	PERSONAL & ADV. PAJURY \$
	OWNERS & CONTRACTORS PROT.				EACH OCCURRENCE #
	:			1	FME DAMAGE (Any one fire) \$
			Ĺ		MED. EXPENSE (Any one person):\$
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	, , ., ., ., ., ., ., ., ., ., ., ., .,		1	COMBINED SINGLE #
	ANY AUTO				BOOLY INJURY
	ALL OWNED AUTOS				(Per person)
	SCHEDULED AUTOS			•	BODLY BLUTY
	HPED AUTOS				(Per socident) #
	HON-OWNED AUTOS				
	GARAGE LIABILITY				PROPERTY DAMAGE \$
	EXCERN LIABILITY	,, ,			EACH OCCUPRENCE
	UMBRELLA PORM	: :		1	AGGREGATE :\$
	OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM				
	WORKER'S COMPENSATION				STATUTORY LIMITS
1		T.B.D.	02/25/93	02/25/94	EACH ACCIDENT \$ 1,000,000 DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 1,000,000
•	ANO		,,	,,	DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 1,000,000
	EMPLOYEMS' LIABRITY		•		DISEASE - EACH EMPLOYEE : 1,000,000
;	OTHER .		• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	···		I *		
•					
:				,	
		***********	A.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		

FECHIPTION OF OPERATIONB/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS

ENTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL ________ DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED ABSTRESSIFTATIVE!

STATE OF CALIFORMA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A



MARK ONLY 1 NEW PERMIT 3 RENEWAL PERMIT	5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM 2 INTERIM PERMIT 4 AMENDED PERMIT	6 TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE
I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLI	ITED)
OBA OR FACILITY NAME Colin Harris Trust	NAME OF OPERATOR Betty Ann Hunter
2521 Central Avenue	NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL # (OPTIONAL)
	Brandway
CITY NAME	STATE ZIP COUE SITE PHONE & WITH AREA CODE
g//amena_	CA 1950/ 518-874-19555
	OCAL-AGENCY COUNTY-AGENCY STATE-AGENCY FEDERAL-AGENCY
TYPE OF BUSINESS 1 GAS STATION 2 DISTRIBUTOR	FOR INDIAN # OF TANKS AT SITE E. P. A. I. D. # (optional)
3 FARM A PROCESSOR 5 OTHER	OR TRUST LANDS

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY)	EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) · optional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE	DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) CONDALL SHOULDON DUONE A WITH A DEAD OFF
PANTICE FOY 510-754-9935 NIGHTS' NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE / WITH AREA CODE	AUDUTE: MANE // APT EIDED
MORE PRY 510-675-3846	MANDAL SURLAND STATES
1111/14 1119	PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
II. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)	
NAME / / //	CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Colin Harris Trest	
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS	box to indicate HINDIVIDUAL LOCAL AGENCY STATE-AGENCY
155 Grand Ave, Suito 100	CORPORATION PARTNERSHIP COUNTY-AGENCY FEDERAL-AGENCY
CAKIFNO	STATE ZIP CODE PHONE WITH AREA CODE STATE STATE STATE PHONE WITH AREA CODE
III. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)	
LALVE OF CHANGE	CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Celia Harris Trust	
MAILING OR STREET AQDRESS	box to Indicate INDIVIDUAL LOCAL-AGENCY STATE-AGENCY
the Gard Avor, #/80	CORPORATION PARTNERSHIP COUNTY-AGENCY FEDERAL-AGENCY
1 CITY NAME	STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
OAKLAND, CA	CA 916/2-375) 5N874.1955
Upper of Car	
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NU	
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NU	
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUTY (TK) HQ 44-	MBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise.
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUTY (TK) HQ 44- V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE CO	MBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise. OMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUTY (TK) HQ 44- V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE CO	MBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise. OMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED 2 GUARANTEE SURETY BOND
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUTY (TK) HQ 44- V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE CO	MBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise. MPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUTY (TK) HQ 44	MBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise. OMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED 2 GUARANTEE SURETY BOND
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUTY (TK) HQ 44	MBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise. OMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED 2 GUARANTEE SINSURANCE
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUTY (TK) HQ 44	MBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise. OMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED 2 GUARANTEE SINSURANCE SURETY BOND 6 EXEMPTION 99 OTHER On and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box or is checked.
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUTY (TK) HQ 44	MBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise. OMPLETED) – IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED 2 GUARANTEE
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUTY (TK) HQ 44	MBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise. OMPLETED) – IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED 2 GUARANTEE
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUTY (TK) HQ 44	MBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise. MPLETED) – IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED 2 GUARANTEE
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUTY (TK) HQ 44- V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE CO VIOLEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS Legal notification of the content	MBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise. MPLETED) – IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED 2 GUARANTEE 3 INSURANCE 4 SURETY BOND 5 EXEMPTION 99 OTHER On and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box or is checked. TIFICATIONS AND BILLING: II. III. III. IND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUTY (TK) HQ 44	MBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise. MPLETED) – IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED 2 GUARANTEE
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUTY (TK) HQ 44- V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE CO VIOLEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS Legal notification of the content	MBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise. DMPLETED) – IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED 2 GUARANTEE
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUTY (TK) HQ 44- V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COVER DESCRIPTION OF PERSONS OF PROPERTY OF PERSONS OF	MBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise. OMPLETED) – IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED 2 GUARANTEE
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUTY (TK) HQ 44- V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COVER DESCRIPTION OF PERSONS OF PROPERTY OF PERSONS OF	MBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise. OMPLETED) – IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED 2 GUARANTEE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B



COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY 1 NEW PERMIT 3 RENEWAL PERMIT 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE ONE ITEM 2 INTERIM PERMIT 4 AMENDED PERMIT 6 TEMPOHARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED ,
DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: Celia Harris Trus
1. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A. OWNER'S TANK I.D. # 1 B. MANUFACTURED BY: UNKNOWN C DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAY/YEAR) UNKNOWN D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 1,500
C DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAYNEAR) UNKNOWN D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 1,500
II. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 ISMARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.
A. [] I MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL
A. TYPE OF 2 SINGLE WALL 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTED TANK) 99 OTHER
8. TANK MATERIAL Primary Tank) 1 BARE STEEL 2 STAINLESS STEEL 3 FIBERGLASS 4 STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC 7 ALUMINUM 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP 10 GALVANIZED STEEL 96 UNKNOWN 99 OTHER
C. INTERIOR LINING IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL? 1 RUBBER LINED 2 ALKYD LINING 3 EPOXY LINING 4 PHENOLIC LINING 99 OTHER 99 OTHER
D. CORROSION 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP 2 COATING 3 VINYL WRAP 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC 95 UNKNOWN 90 OTHER
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A (U) 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND CORROSION PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
D. LEAK DETECTION 1 AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING 3 HTERSTITAL MONITORING 299 OTHER NONE
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
1 VISUAL CHECK 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION 3 VAPOR MONITORING 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING 5 TANK TESTING 7 INTERSTITIAL MONITORING 21 MONE 95 UNKNOWN 99 OTHER
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAYYR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF SUBSTANCE REMAINING 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF SUBSTANCE REMAINING 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES NO
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE I.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
STATE I.D.# COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

. ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION Declaration of Site Account Refund Recipient SITE OWNER FILLS OUT PER SITE -- OPTIONAL --

The property owner will use this form to designate someone other than him- or her- self to receive any refund due at the completion of all deposit/refund projects at the site listed below. In the absence of this form, the property owner will receive any refund. Only one person at any one time may be designated to receive any

eruna.	
SITE NUMBER/ADDRESS:	PROPERTY OWNER
Site Humber Celia Harris Trust Compeny Name 2521 Gentral Avenue Street Address Alamela City Zip Code	Celia Harris Trust. Ouner's Name Clo CB Commerced Estate 155 Grand Avenue, #100 Owner's Address Oakland CA 94612-3 Owner's City State Zip
I designate the following	person to receive any refund
due at the completion of a	11 deposit/refund projects:
Cottle Industr	res
Pio. BOX 7	
Antioch, CA	94509
Botty ann Hunt operty Owner signature	01 4-3-93 Dete
BETTY ANN HUNTER	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Property Owner Name

THIS CARD MUST BE POSTED ON THE PREMISES AND PLACED SO AS TO BE SEEN FROM THE STREET

, Cit	y of Alameda ELEC. PERMIT #
DATE 1/93/93 VALUATIONS 5800 - B	MECH. PERMIT # 93 - 0633 PLBG. PERMIT #
	JOB Reneval of underground Stone
ORMSREQUIRED BEFORE POURING CONCRETE	ADDRESS 25-31 Centhal and
THE OTHER SET OF POORING CONCRETE	OWNER Cha Hamis trust
AULT TOILET	CONTRACTOR Cotale Foliatrici
RELIMINARY GROUND PLUMBING	
	BUILDING OFFICIAL
	REQUIRED BEFORE PLASTERING OR TAPING
INAL GROUND PLUMBING	EXTERIOR LATH
	REQUIRED BEFORE STUCCO
OUGH ELECTRIC	
OUGH PLUMBING	P.U.D. CONDITIONS
OUGH HEATING & VENTILATING	FINAL ELECTRIC
UB FLOOR	
RAME	FINAL HEATING & VENTILATING
ISULATION	FINAL BUILDING
DO NOT OCCUPY STRUCTURE UNTIL FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY TO	DO NOT CALL FOR FINAL INSPECTION UNTIL OTHER ITEMS HAVE BEEN ISSUED. CERTIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY HAS BEEN ISSUED. BE ISSUED, A COPY OF HARD CARD WITH ALL FINALS WITH THE CENTRAL PERMIT OFFICE.
EMARKS	



BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

339 ELLIS STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94109 4151771-6000 REGULATION 8, RULE 40
Aeration of Contaminanted Soil and
Removal of Underground Storage Tanks

NOTIFICATION FORM

Ø	Removal or Replacement of	Tanks
	Excavation of Contaminated	Soil

SITE INFORMATION

JI	TE NY ORIVINATION
SITE ADDRESS 2521 Central Avenu	u
CITY, STATE, ZIP Alameda, CA	94501
OWNER NAME Colia Houris Trust	
SPECIFIC LOCATION OF PROJECT Drive Way of	Apartment Building
TANK REMOVAL	CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION
SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE 4/21/93	SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE
VAPORS REMOVED BY:	STOCKPILES WILL BE COVERED? YES NO
[] WATER WASH	ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION (DESCRIBE BELOW):
VAPOR FREEING (CO ²)	
[] VENTILATION	(MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)
•	
CONTR	ACTOR INFORMATION
NAME Cottle Industries	CONTACT ROLL PLATE
	PHONE (5/0) 7/54 - 9935
CITY, STATE, ZIP Antioch CA 9	1500
on the second second	
CONSU	JLTANT INFORMATION (IF APPLICABLE)
NAME NAME	CONTACT
ADDRESS	
CITY, STATE, ZIP	~ _
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
DATE RECEIVED 4/9/93	BY BO
CC: INSPECTOR NO. 555 DAT	
TELEPHONE UPDATE: CALLER	(INIT.) CHANGE MADE
BAAQMD N #	O'MIGE MADE
ornanio ii m	
3/89	

BAAQMD
Bay Area Air Quality
Management District

Acknowledgment

Bay Area Air Quality Management District acknowledges receipt of your Tank Removal/Contaminated Soil Excavation Notlification Form received on

٠,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH INSPECTION RECORD

2521 Central Avenue Alameda, California while -env.health yellow -facility pink -files

Title:

Signature:

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swan Way, #200 Oakland, CA 94621 (415) 271-4320

Hazardous Materials Inspection Form

11,111

	Contact:	Dave	C. H/e 11, 11
	w.v.u]	
Nev (
N.	Date: 14. As Buff Date:	2635	
7 19 18	12.Access, Snoure 13.Plans Submit	2632 2634 2711	framuried into center of hand anger straite.
	10, Ground Water,	2647	for and a lease Tube sampler strains
	8. Inventory Rec9. Soil Testing .	2644 2646	A hard arger, and after Stording of Suffice.
		2643	Couler oil suplus ague tolkectif asing
	8) Annual Tank Testing Daily Inventory 9) Other	:	right and collected thing a stufmable
Mon	 Weeldy Tonk Gauge Annual tank Isting 		Tapellary flugt, One givendurator
Monitoring for	6) Daily Inventory Annual tank terting Contiploe leak dat	\	mosite and of tank, were collected favor
for Exi	Annual tank testing Contrible leak det Vadose/gndwatermon,	4	mystes , oute from filliend and our fine
Existing Tonk	One firms sols 5) Dolly Inventory		to the top of water in pit. Two skill
arks	One time sols Annual fank teal 4) Monthly Gnawater	5.2.3	site to Erichan Manifest 92289012. Miny Thest
	Semi-annual gnatwater One time solls 3): Dally Vadone 5		Alamuda Fine Dupt. Tank was semoured from
	Monthly Test Daily Vadose	16	installed in 1928 according to Steve McKenlay
	5 Closure Plans 6 Method	2670	trup was cohorward over for antewalk, Truck
9	3. Records Maintenance 4. Release Report	25292 (H&S) 2712 2651	in tank. (Rafer to sectures), Fill and lits
ě	1. Permit Application 2. Pipeline Leak Detection	25284 (H&S)	julled out. Pencil six holes observed.
Ш.	UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tille	23)	4500-gollow heating oil bruk. was alread.
	19. Trade Secret Requested?	25538	Comments: Cause out to site at 11:30 A. Tank, u
	16. Persons Responsible 17. Certification 18. Exemption Request? (Y/N)	25534(g) 25534(f) 25536(b)	Comments
	14. OffSite Conseq Assess. 15. Probable Risk Assessment	25524(c) 25534(d)	* Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
	11. Form Complete 12. RMPP Contents 13. Implement Sch. Reg d7 (Y/N	25533(b) 25534(c) I)	III. Underground Tanks
11.15	ACUTELY HAZ. MAT'LS 10, Registration Form Flied	25533(o)	II. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materiais
	9. Modification	2333(0)	Inspection Categories: I. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
	7 Italining 8. Delictency	25504(c) 25505(d) 25505(b)	MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
	4, Inventory Information 5, Inventory Complete 6 Emergency Response	25504(a) 2730 25504(b)	City Alameda zip 9450/ Phone
	1, Immediate Reporting 2, Bus, Plan Stds 3, RR Cars > 30 days	2703 25503(b) 25503,7	Site Address 2521 Pentral Nue,
II.A	BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19)		A
•••	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	14 114-1446-1444	Site #9580 Site Name Celia Harris Trust Date 4299
			,*

Inspector:

Signature:

white -env.health yellow -facility pink -files

Title:

Signature:

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Inspection Form

80 Swan Way, #200 Oakland, CA 94621 (415) 271-4320

11,111

•		***********	Site Site	Today's
 A.ii	BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)		ÎD #Name	
	1. Immediate Reporting 2. 8us Plan Stds. 3 RR Cats > 30 days 4. Inventory Information	2703 25503(b) 25503.7 25504(d)	Site Address	Phone
	5. Inventory Complete 6. Emergency Response 7. Training 6. Deficiency 9. Modification	2730 25504(b) 25504(c) 25505(o) 25505(b)	MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gai., 20	
18	ACUTELY HAZ MATLS		I, Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSI	
	10. Registration Form Filed 11 Form Camplete 12. RMPP Contents 13 Implement Sch. Rea.d? (Y/N	25533(a) 25533(b) 25534(c)	II. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Mat III. Underground Tanks	renais
	14 Offsite Conseq. Assess. 15, Probable Risk Assessment 16, Persons Responsible	25524(c) 25534(d) 25534(Q) 25534(f)	 Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health 8 	(Safety Code (HS&C)
	17. Certification 18. Exemption Request? (Y/N) 19. Trade Secret Requested?	25536(b) 25538	Comments: The excevated soil has	It be placed
III.	UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title	23)	lock wito the tank pit of	cause the six
General	Permit Application Pipeline Leak Detection Recards Maintenance A Release Report	25284 (H&S) 25292 (H&S) 2712 2651	condition that if this sail	is found to be
	5. Closure Plans 6. Mathod	2670	contaminated, then it wil	Olle 10-Excaved
ka	1) Monthly Test 2) Daily Vodose Semi-annual gnawater One three sols 3) Daily Vodose One three sols Annual fank test		out tomorrow. Even if it that soil is chan or diets this soil will be re-great	and be destermin
Monitoring for Existing Tanks	4) Monthly Gnowater One three sols 5) Dolly Inventory Annual tank testing Cont pibe leach dail Vadose/andwater mon.		af Even soil were	flying en lab
Monttoding fo	Daily inventory Annual hank leating Cont pabe leating Weekly Tank Gauge Annual hank fisting		Ar placed in think pin	DEMONTH Pleis
	8) Annual Tank Testing Daily Inventory 9) Other		SPERS.	
	7. Precis Tonk Test Date 6. Inventory Rec.	2643		
	9. Soll Testing . 10. Ground Water.	2644 2646 2647		
New Tonks	11 Monitor Plan 12 Access Secure 13.Plans Submit Date: 14, As Built	2632 2634 2711		
	Dale:	2635		
18Y	8/ ⊕ 8			
	Contact:	Drug C	2011/e	1, 11

Inspector:

Signature:

MANIFESTS

2521 Central Avenue Alameda, California

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
\	Printed/Typed Name	Signature	Month	Day,	Year
Ţ;	17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials				
KAN.	Printed/Typed Name Service Bob Service	Signalure	Month OI4	2 Pay	93
δ,	18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials				
R T B R	Printed/Typed Name	Signature	Month	Day	Year
	19. Discrepancy Indication Space				,

20. Focility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19.

Reinted/Typed Name

Signory

Sig

Month,	Day	Year '
0.4	219	1913
 لـــــــا		

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

	UNIFORM HAZARDOUS	1. Generator's US EP	A 10 140.	Manites	st Docume	nt No.	2. Page 1		tion in the sho equired by Fe
	WASTE MANIFEST	CINICIOIO	18668191	6/11	712	1417	, of [is not re	quirea by re
	3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address		19 0 0 10 17 1			A. State	Manifest Docum	ent Number	
	CILLY HARIS TO					23/43		92	717
Ш,	155 GRINA AUT 301. 0 H ST H NC CA. 94 4. Generator's Phone (5/0) 754-	3757			•	B. State	Generator's ID		1
	5. Transporter 1 Company Name		US EBA ID Number			C State	Transporter's ID		<u> </u>
`	3. Hansporter / Company Nume		17E377	XCI	,		digit * 1		VIII-1-1
	7. Transporter 2 Company Name		HERIOTOTA	46161	7131c	D. Trans	parter's Phone		S 80 5
7	7. Transporter 2 Company Name	8. 1-1 - 5 , O	US EPA ID Number	400		E. State	Transporter's ID		
				1 1	İ	F. Trans	orter's Phone	44	}3
	9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address		US EPA ID Number			G. State	Facility's ID	/y_^ (a	de la company
	REFINITY SPAVICE	S RRIC				H. Facility	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	<u> </u>	
	1335 FM: MPY 33.	. 45363 ICI	A D O 8 3 1	17 171	71 21%	H. Facilit	and a	00-8	74-2
	PATE LOOK Persons Shi				12. Cor	**************************************	13. Total	14. Un	
╽┝	1. US DOT Description (including Proper Shi				No.	Туре	Quantity	Wt/Vo	I I. Waste State
	" NON RICIRIA!	HAZZAA	dous					ł	
3	WASTE LI	quia.		1	100	717	15/4	SG	EPA/Oth
5	ь.		·····		···				State
E								.	EPA/Oth
` _						}		L	7.000
7 0	c. ·					•			State
R					1.1	,			EPA/Qth
 	d.					 			State
								1	EPA/Oth
					1 1	1	}	ı	et/45 Anii
L						 			.
	. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed					+5.5	ing Codes for W	1.	Above
					2	K. Handl	ing Codes for V	Vastes Listed b.	Above
	Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed 98% H2 02% PETRULUEM			Same of the same	÷^	+5.5	ing Codes for W	1.	~
	98% HZO PETROLUEM	RESIDUE			2	a.,	ing Codes for W	þ. ,	~
		RESIDUE			2	a.,	ing Codes for W	þ. ,	~
	98% HZO PETROLUEM	RESIDUE		Selection of the select	2	a.,	ing Codes for W	þ. ,	~
	98% H2° OZ% PETRULUEM 5. Special Hondling Instructions and Addition	RESIDUE	R Purifix	is R	ESPF	C.	22016	þ. ,	~
1:	98% H2° OZ% PETROLUEM 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition RUBBER GLOUPS 6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I herel	RESIDUE Ind Information TYUEX Air	ts of the consignment a	ire fully and	l accuratel	c, R QT	d above by prop	d.	name and are
1:	98% H2° OZ°/O PETRULUEM 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition RUBBER GLOUPS 6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I herel packed, marked, and labeled, and are in	RESIDUE TYUEX Air by declare that the content all respects in proper con	ts of the consignment a idition for transport by	ire fully and highway ac	d accurated coording to	k AT	d above by prope federal, state of	d. d. d.	name and are
1:	98% H2° OZ°/O PETRULUEM 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition RUBLER GLOUTS 6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I herel packed, marked, and labeled, and are in	RESIDUE TYVEX Air	ts of the consignment a adition for transport by arm in place to reduce	ire fully and highway ac the volume	d accurated coording to and toxic	k A/Cy described applicable	d above by proper federal, state of	d. d. d. d. d. distribution of the degree	name and are
1:	98% H2 OZ% PETRULUEM 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition RUBER GLOUTS 6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I herel packed, marked, and labeled, and are in If I am a large quantity generator, I cereconomically practicable and that I have threat to human health and the environment	RESIDUE TYVEX Air by declare that the content all respects in proper contify that I have a progres selected the practicable ident; OR, if I am a small	ts of the consignment a addition for transport by am in place to reduce method of treatment, s quantity generator, I	the volume torage, or	d accurated coording to and toxic disposal c	k OT (y described applicable	d above by proper federal, state of the generated to adulable to me will	d. d. d. d. distribution of the degree hich minimize	name and are unal laws.
1:	98% H2° OZ°/O PETRULUEM 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition RUBER GLOUPS 6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I herel packed, marked, and labeled, and are in If I am a large quantity generator, I cereconomically practicable and that I have	RESIDUE TYVEX Air by declare that the content all respects in proper contify that I have a progres selected the practicable ident; OR, if I am a small	ts of the consignment a addition for transport by am in place to reduce method of treatment, s quantity generator, I	the volume torage, or	d accurated coording to and toxic disposal c	k OT (y described applicable	d above by proper federal, state of the generated to adulable to me will	d. d. draw shipping rand internation the degree thich minimize waste general	name and are unal laws.
1: 1:	98% H2° OZ°/O PETRULUEM 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition RUBER GLOUTS 6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I herel packed, marked, and labeled, and are in If I am a large quantity generator, I centered to human health and the environment waste management method that is available trinted/Typed Name ERRY RBOURUENOY/	RESIDUE TYVEX AI by declare that the content all respects in proper contify that I have a progresselected the practicable intent; OR, if I am a small ole to me and that I can a FOR	ts of the consignment a idition for transport by the implace to reduce method of treatment, a quantity generator, I stord. Signature	the volume torage, or	d accurated coording to and toxic disposal c	y described applicable city of wasturrently avaith effort	d above by proper federal, state of the generated to adulable to me will	d. d. draw shipping rand internation the degree thich minimize waste general	name and are unal laws. I have detern is the present ation and selection are selection are selection and selection are selection are selection and selection are selection and selection are selection are selection are selection are selection are selection are selection and selection are selectio
1: 1:	98% H2 OZ% PETROLUEM 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition RUBER GLOUTS 6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I herel packed, marked, and labeled, and are in If I am a large quantity generator, I centered to human health and the environment waste management method that is available trinted/Typed Name FRY RBOUND NOV 7. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt	RESIDUE TYVEX AI by declare that the content all respects in proper contify that I have a progresselected the practicable intent; OR, if I am a small ole to me and that I can a FOR	ts of the consignment andition for transport by time in place to reduce method of treatment, a quantity generator, it stord. Signature	the volume torage, or	d accurated coording to and toxic disposal of a good f	y described applicable city of wasturrently avaith effort	d above by proper federal, state of the generated to adulable to me will	d. d. drawer shipping rand internation the degree hich minimize waste gener	name and are mall laws. I have determ is the present ation and selection are selection and selection are selection as a selection and selection are selection as a selection and selection are selection as a selection are selection and selection are selection are selection as a selection are selection are selection as a selection are selection are selection are selection are selection as a selection are selection as a selection are selection are selection as a selection are selection are selection as a selection are selection as a selection are selection as a selection a
1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1	98% H2 OZ% PETRULUEM 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition RUBBER GLOUPS 6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I herel packed, marked, and labeled, and are in If I am a large quantity generator, I cereconomically practicable and that I have threat to human health and the environm waste management method that is availably instead Typed Name FRY RBOULL NOV. 7. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receivaried/Typed Name	TYVEX Air by declare that the canten all respects in proper contify that I have a progres selected the practicable lent; OR, if I am a small pole to me and that I can control of Materials	ts of the consignment a idition for transport by the implace to reduce method of treatment, a quantity generator, I stord. Signature	the volume torage, or	d accurated coording to and toxic disposal of a good f	y described applicable city of wasturrently avaith effort	d above by proper federal, state of the generated to adulable to me will	d. d. drawer shipping rand internation the degree hich minimize waste gener	name and are unal laws. I have detern is the present ation and selection are selection are selection and selection are selection are selection and selection are selection and selection are selection are selection are selection are selection are selection are selection and selection are selectio
1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1	98% H2 OZ% PETRULUEM 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition RUBLER GLOUTS 6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I herel packed, marked, and labeled, and are in If I am a large quantity generator, I cereconomically practicable and that I have threat to human health and the environm waste management method that is availably instead (Typed Name ERRY RBOUNDEN ON Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipting Typed Name	RESIDUE TYVEX Air by declare that the cantent all respects in proper contify that I have a progres selected the practicable itent; OR, if I am a small pole to me and that I can contify that I have a progressed to the practicable in the pra	ts of the consignment andition for transport by the important of treatment, and another control of treatment, and another control of the cont	the volume torage, or	d accurated coording to and toxic disposal of a good f	y described applicable city of wasturrently avaith effort	d above by proper federal, state of the generated to adulable to me will	d.	name and are unal laws. I have determ is the present ation and selection are selection and selection and selection and selection are selection and selection and selection are selection and selection and selection are selection and selection are selection and selection and selection are selection are selection and selection are selection are selection and selection are selection and selection are selectio
1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1	98% H2 OZ% PETRULUEM 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition RUBBER GLOUTS 6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I herel packed, marked, and labeled, and are in If I am a large quantity generator, I cereconomically practicable and that I have threat to human health and the environment waste management method that is availably instead Typed Name FRY RBOUNDENOY 7. Transporter I Acknowledgement of Receival Typed Name	RESIDUE TYVEX Air by declare that the cantent all respects in proper contify that I have a progres selected the practicable itent; OR, if I am a small pole to me and that I can contify that I have a progressed to the practicable in the pra	ts of the consignment andition for transport by time in place to reduce method of treatment, a quantity generator, it stord. Signature	the volume torage, or	d accurated coording to and toxic disposal of a good f	y described applicable city of wasturrently avaith effort	d above by proper federal, state of the generated to adulable to me will	d.	name and are mall laws. I have determ is the present ation and selection are selection and selection are selection as a selection and selection are selection as a selection and selection are selection as a selection are selection and selection are selection are selection as a selection are selection are selection as a selection are selection are selection are selection are selection as a selection are selection as a selection are selection are selection as a selection are selection are selection as a selection are selection as a selection are selection as a selection a
PI 1:	98% H2 OZ% PETRULUEM 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition RUBLER GLOUTS 6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I herel packed, marked, and labeled, and are in If I am a large quantity generator, I cereconomically practicable and that I have threat to human health and the environm waste management method that is availal trinted/Typed Name ERRY R BOULENOY 7. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receiptinted/Typed Name 8. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receiptinted/Typed Name	RESIDUE TYVEX Air by declare that the cantent all respects in proper contify that I have a progres selected the practicable itent; OR, if I am a small pole to me and that I can contify that I have a progressed to the practicable in the pra	ts of the consignment andition for transport by the important of treatment, and another control of treatment, and another control of the cont	the volume torage, or	d accurated coording to and toxic disposal of a good f	y described applicable city of wasturrently avaith effort	d above by proper federal, state of the generated to adulable to me will	d.	name and are unal laws. I have determ is the present ation and selection are selection and selection and selection and selection are selection and selection and selection are selection and selection and selection are selection and selection are selection and selection and selection are selection are selection and selection are selection are selection and selection are selection and selection are selectio
PI 1:	98% H2 OZ% PETRULUEM 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition RUBLER GLOUTS 6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I herel packed, marked, and labeled, and are in If I am a large quantity generator, I cereconomically practicable and that I have threat to human health and the environm waste management method that is availably instead (Typed Name ERRY RBOUNDEN ON Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipting Typed Name	RESIDUE TYVEX Air by declare that the cantent all respects in proper contify that I have a progres selected the practicable itent; OR, if I am a small pole to me and that I can contify that I have a progressed to the practicable in the pra	ts of the consignment andition for transport by the important of treatment, and another control of treatment, and another control of the cont	the volume torage, or	d accurated coording to and toxic disposal of a good f	y described applicable city of wasturrently avaith effort	d above by proper federal, state of the generated to adulable to me will	d.	name and are unal laws. I have determ is the present ation and selection are selection and selection and selection and selection are selection and selection and selection are selection and selection and selection are selection and selection are selection and selection and selection are selection are selection and selection are selection are selection and selection are selection and selection are selectio
1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1	98% H2 OZ% PETRULUEM 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition RUBLER GLOUTS 6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I herel packed, marked, and labeled, and are in If I am a large quantity generator, I cereconomically practicable and that I have threat to human health and the environm waste management method that is availal trinted/Typed Name ERRY R BOULENOY 7. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receiptinted/Typed Name 8. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receiptinted/Typed Name	RESIDUE TYVEX Air by declare that the cantent all respects in proper contify that I have a progres selected the practicable itent; OR, if I am a small pole to me and that I can contify that I have a progressed to the practicable in the pra	ts of the consignment andition for transport by the important of treatment, and another control of treatment, and another control of the cont	the volume torage, or	d accurated coording to and toxic disposal of a good f	y described applicable city of wasturrently avaith effort	d above by proper federal, state of the generated to adulable to me will	d.	name and are unal laws. I have determ is the present ation and selection are selection and selection and selection and selection are selection and selection and selection are selection and selection and selection are selection and selection are selection and selection and selection are selection are selection and selection are selection are selection and selection are selection and selection are selectio
1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1	98% H2 OZ% PETRULUEM 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition RUBLER GLOUTS 6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I herel packed, marked, and labeled, and are in If I am a large quantity generator, I cereconomically practicable and that I have threat to human health and the environm waste management method that is availal trinted/Typed Name EPRY R BOUGUENOY 7. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receiptinted/Typed Name 8. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receiptinted/Typed Name 9. Discrepancy Indication Space	RESIDUE TYUEX Air by declare that the cantent all respects in proper contify that I have a progres selected the practicable in the practicable to me and that I can a select to the practicable to me and that I can a select to the practicable to the practical to the progression of the practical to the p	ts of the consignment andition for transport by time in place to reduce method of treatment, a quantity generator, it is signature. Signature Signature	the volume torage, or chave made	d accurated according to and toxic disposal or a good f	c, y described applicable sity of wast urrently avaith effort	d above by prope federal, state of the generated to allable to me will to minimize my	d.	name and are unal laws. I have determ is the present ation and selection are selection and selection and selection and selection are selection and selection and selection are selection and selection and selection are selection and selection are selection and selection and selection are selection are selection and selection are selection are selection and selection are selection and selection are selectio
1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1	98% H2 OZ% PETRULUEM 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition RUBLER GLOUTS 6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I herel packed, marked, and labeled, and are in If I am a large quantity generator, I cereconomically practicable and that I have threat to human health and the environm waste management method that is availal trinted/Typed Name ERRY R BOULENOY 7. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receiptinted/Typed Name 8. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receiptinted/Typed Name	RESIDUE TYUEX Air by declare that the cantent all respects in proper contify that I have a progres selected the practicable in the practicable to me and that I can a select to the practicable to me and that I can a select to the practicable to the practical to the progression of the practical to the p	ts of the consignment andition for transport by time in place to reduce method of treatment, a quantity generator, it is signature. Signature Signature	the volume torage, or chave made	d accurated according to and toxic disposal or a good f	c, y described applicable sity of wast urrently avaith effort	d above by prope federal, state of the generated to allable to me will to minimize my	b. d. d. d. wer shipping rand internation the degree hich minimize waste general N	name and are unal laws. I have determ is the present ation and selection are selection and selection and selection and selection are selection and selection and selection are selection and selection and selection are selection and selection are selection and selection and selection are selection are selection and selection are selection are selection and selection are selection and selection are selectio

ANALYTICAL REPORTS

2521 Central Avenue Alameda, California



Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 • Martinez, California 94553 • (510) 229-1512 / lax (510) 229-1526

COTTLE IND.

Attn: SCOTT FERGUSON

Project CELIA HARRIS TRUST Reported 04/30/93

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Jab #	Sample Identification	Sampled	Analyzed Matrix
88455- 1	WS#1	04/29/93	04/29/93 Water
88455- 2	ES#1	04/29/93	04/29/93 Soil
88455- 3	ES#2	04/29/93	04/29/93 Soil
88455- 4	SP#3	04/29/93	04/29/93 Soil
88455- 5	SP#4	04/29/93	04/29/93 Soil

REQUIENCE	OF	AMAT.VCT	٥

Laboratory Number:	88455- 1	88455- 2	ANALYSIS 88455- 3	88455- 4	88455- 5
Benzene: Toluene: Ethyl Benzene: Xylenep: Diesel:	ND<0.3 0.7 0.4 2.0 1300	ND<.003 ND<.003 ND<.003 ND<.009 ND<10		ND<.003 ND<.003 ND<.003 ND<.009 ND<10	ND<.003 ND<.003 ND<.003 ND<.009 ND<10
Concentration:	ug/I,	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg



Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 - Martinez, California 94553 - (510) 229-1512 / fax (510) 229 1526

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Page 2 of 2 QA/QC INFORMATION SET: 88455

NA = ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED

ND = ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT

mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)

ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 5520F:
Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: 50mg/kg
Minimum Detection Limit in Water: 5000ug/L

Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrogarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Soil: 1mg/kg
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Water: 50ug/L

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Soil: img/kg
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Water: 50ug/L

EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE

Minimum Quantitation Limit in Soil: 0.003mg/kg

Minimum Quantitation Limit in Water: 0.3ug/L

ANALYTE	MS/MSD RECOVERY	RPD	CONTROL LIMIT
*****		H L L	
Benzene: Toluene: Ethyl Benzene: Xylenes: Diesel:	101/119% 92/98 % 101/106% 102/105% 108/110%	16% 6% 5% 4% 2%	70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Laboratory Director

	1	MPBEL	avenue	2, ş	D7	AI			•				TURN							RUS	7	U.S	5:T	'() 区	D	Y				ORD	
(510) 798-1		PACHECO					X (5	_		_		<u>: </u>					IAL.						4	ΗL	UK			HD 1ER		J DAT	
REPORT TOX	REPORT TOLOTHIC INC. BILL TO COMMISSION GIED PACIFIED											<u>'</u> -	ŝ	-		IAL	31	<u>~</u>	1	E 3				_		<u></u>		7		- 1	
COMPANY: (elia Harris	Trust	Trust / Coffle Ind.								/ Coffle Ind.																				
2:	521 Centra	1 Ave					<u> </u>					\Box	(0109	33		1				1					. '				1		1
A	lameda CA	94	501	/	And			Д	74	25	9	╝	4	13	<u>a</u>																
1ELE 510-7	TELE: 510-754-9935 FAX # 510-754-8428												1020 F: X	(\$520 ENF/5520	3	-					}	ots							1		1
PROJECT NUMBERS PROJECT NAME: Colin Harris Trust													(602/4020 €87 €X	•	Pag							Ī	9							COMMEN	ا ۽.
PROJECT LO	Central Are	2	AMPLER	इ इप	NATL	RE:							5	Cres	Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons (418.1)			3				Pollutant Hetals	(7240/7421/239.2/6010)						1	COMMENT	2
< 521	central the		سيكل ا	<u>~_ </u> {					I	 "201	THUE	\vdash	(50.50)	ā	Hyd	1			608/8080 - FLES 624/8240/8260			ole	/23								
1		SAMPL	ING	ERS	TYPE CONTAINERS		TAM	RIX		PRE	ERV	ΕD	~ [3			- 1	9	ء الإ	- 17 He tals	2		a								
SAMPLE				CONTAINERS	۲ ۲						T		Tru a	rote	tro	9010	602/8080	909/909		625/6270	Ŧ	- Priority	195	DRGANGC LEAD							
ID	LOCATION	DATE	TDH€	E SE	3	2		i i	مد			α		2	4	हे	209	9	200				15	200							1
		,	1 JAPE	*	YPE	VATER	SOIL	SLUDGE	DTHER	ž	I S	DTHER	YEX TH	Total Petroleun	ote	EPA 601/8010	4	4	LFA 604 AGO		3	F.	EAB	DRC	8						
ws* I	Even Cardida	4.79	11:45	1	3stk	X	7	+					X			-										I					\Box
ws* 1	Exca. God. WAR		11-50	1	Bolte	X		\top		П			ΪŶ		Π			\top		T	\prod			$oldsymbol{\perp}$							
w 5ª 8	¥ \ < .i*		11:50	1	Coffic			十					Ý													L		丄	Ш		
ES # 1	South End	4-29	12:10	i	Spece		X	\top					Ϊ́χ		T				P		T			上	\pm	╧	$oldsymbol{\perp}$	上			
ES * Z	North End		17:15	1	Shre		X	十					· 1×	1	Τ			1	S	رد من ا		, IC	-	\pm	\pm	\pm	1	生_			二
Sp # 3	Stock Pile	}	12:25		Dirac		X		T				X		Τ				$A_{\mathfrak{p}}$	<u>.,.</u>	$\mathbb{J}_{\mathbb{Z}}$	7	1	5			_	1			二
SP#4	Stack Pile		12:30	1	Sta	十	X	1	1				X		T			1	Sch	ng I.			F) C	r e	1-	\pm	1			
	U.S. IXS			Ì	1	十		┪	\top	厂					T	Π			VQ.	A s	wii	<u>,</u>]	٦	上	上	上	4	_		
-			<u> </u>	†	 	十		1	\top	1				\top	T	T			Iop	ın e	ns	<u>.</u> [ľ	T	- 5	de	<u> </u>	1	1		
					†	十		+	\top	1		\vdash		T		T		1	\dashv	-	\downarrow	\bot	\int			土	\pm	<u> </u>	_	<u> </u>	
	}		}	1	1			1	十	十				T	T	T	Г		-	7	\downarrow	Ţ	I	\prod		士	土	上	1		
-		-	 	1	+	t	-	十	\top	†		T	十十	T	1	T			\exists	7	7	T	I	\int	F	T	T	1	1		
1		1	} 	-	1	F	$\vdash \vdash$	十	+	T	\vdash	T		+	T	T	T		7	7	+	+	Ŧ	T	I	1	Ŧ		1		
	 	[F	+-	┰	1-1	╁	+	十	+	1	1	十	1	\top	Т	П	\dashv	\dashv	7	T	T	T	T	T		I			ائــــ
-			-	-	+-	1		+	+	t	1	+		十	\dagger	\top	T	Н	_	1	\top	1	T	1		T					
~~ ~~~~~~	<u> </u>	DATE	TIME	REC	EIVEB	377	<u> ļ</u>	!_	Ĺ			<u>.</u>		سئ۔ دعو	AAC	ίKS	<u>.</u>	لـــــا			· · ·	1		١.	S	Ę	لا ۾	F 1			
REI INQUISHED		4-29	5:40	1		_ •							ł							,		-	7 l'	· -	<u> </u>	2	حر]
RELINOUISHED	an .	DATE	TIME	REC	EIVED	BY	<u></u>						0	- W	لمز	ir-S	5,4	b	9	ه ا	كبال	ر ا ا		X-	1	T	بەرى		لم		
	. .	}											1 x	<u>.</u> - 9	91	S	A	: ۲/م	لو. ب	۹,	ند		:	•	+	+	ر بي	2	_		İ
INCUISHED		DATE TIME RECEIVED BY LABORATORY 4/24/93 17/40 Deal Cerel									X E5 57	- E,	-(10	,h_	م2 ـ	امس	<u>ر</u>	Ì	3		:	:		12.	~	1	50	untain	ļ		
The state of the s		4/24/93			TIN	1	_ (Ü	~	ىل		-	57	2 -	عوذ	κø.	16	جم2	ple.			7		<u> </u>	_		94				

CERTIFICATE OF DESTRUCTION

2521 Central Avenue Alameda, California